
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at 2.00 pm on 

 
20 March 2024 

 
in the 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER AND VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting:  This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are 
consenting to be filmed and the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
--- A G E N D A --- 

 
PART A 
 
1.  Mayor's Announcements   

 
2.  Leader's Announcements   

 
3.  Declarations of Interest   

 
4.  Public Question Time.   

Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services 



democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than noon on the working 
day prior to the meeting.  Questions must relate to items on the 
agenda.  Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 

PART B 
 
5.  Presentation by the outgoing Police and Crime Commissioner- Mr 

Alun Michael   
 

6.  Scrutiny Audit- Proposals to Changes to the Council's Model of 
Scrutiny  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

7.  Mayoral Arrangements  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

8.  Proposal to Introduce a Council Tax Premium on Second Homes 
and Long Term Empty Properties  (Pages 19 - 50) 
 

9.  School Improvement Team - Constitution of Neath Port Talbot 
Standing Advisor Council for Religion values and Ethics 
(SACforRVE)  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

10.  Pay Policy Statement  (Pages 59 - 116) 
 

11.  Permission to advertise position of Chief Executive  (Pages 117 - 
136) 
 

PART C 
 
12.  Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 

the Council's Constitution   
 

13.  Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules   
 

14.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 

 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 14 March 2024 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

20th March 2024 
 

Report of the Chairs and Vice Chairs of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees  
 
SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to summarise the work undertaken by the Scrutiny 
Review Task & Finish Group in response to the report issued by Audit Wales 
following their audit of scrutiny arrangements at Neath Port Talbot CBC. The report 
will outline proposals and seek endorsement from members on proposed 
amendments to the current scrutiny model used in Neath Port Talbot CBC to take 
effect from the Annual General Meeting in May 2024. 
 
Background 
 
During summer 2023, Audit Wales were asked to carry out a review of the 
scrutiny arrangements at Neath Port Talbot CBC. The results of this review were 
produced in a report published in October 2023. 
 
The outcomes from the review indicated that: 

• The Council is missing opportunities for scrutiny to maximise its impact, 
influence and effectiveness in holding Cabinet to account, shaping 
Council policies and reviewing performance; 

• The Council’s current scrutiny model is not fulfilling many important 
aspects of its role, which increases the risk that members do not make 
informed decisions in a timely manner; 

• The scrutiny model is not citizen focused and does not provide 
easy opportunities for public involvement and participation in scrutiny; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



• Scrutiny’s current model is compromising its ability to use its 
time effectively to independently plan and strategically prioritise its own 
work; 

• The Council’s scrutiny support arrangements are focused on maintaining 
the current scrutiny model and ways of working and do not 
en
[...]
are not able to be 
members of an overview and scrutiny committee. Section 21 also gives power to 
overview and scrutiny committees to make reports and recommendations, either 
to the executive or to the authority, on any aspect of council business. They also 
have the power to make reports and recommendations on other matters which 
affect the authority’s area or the area’s inhabitants. 
 

Page 12



There will no requirement to the Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference or the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules. The only part of the Constitution that will require 
amendment will be to remove reference to the Cabinet Boards and vest all 
decision making in the Cabinet. A revised constitution will be presented at the 
Annual General Meeting to implement this change. 
 
Risk Management Impacts 
 
The Council must respond to Audit Wales to explain how we propose to address 
their findings. A failure to consider and implement any proposals for change may 
leave the Council open to further scrutiny and/or challenge by Audit Wales. 
 
Crime and Disorder Impacts 
 
No impact. 
 
Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Impacts 
 
No Impact. 
 
Consultation 
 
There is no requirement under the constitution for consultation on this item.  
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that having due regard to the work of the Chairs and Vice Chairs 
of Scrutiny, members endorse the proposals 1 to 9 of this report and for them to 
take effect from the Annual General Meeting in May 2024. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
To ensure Neath Port Talbot Council is able to maintain effective scrutiny 
arrangements, taking into account the recommendations of the recent Audit Wales 
report.  
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation immediately (noting that it will not 
commence until after the Annual General Meeting in May 2024) 
 
Appendices  

Page 13



 
None 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
No additional papers required.  
 
Officer Contract 
 
Cllr.P.Rogers – Chair of Chairs and Vice-Chairs Scrutiny Forum 
Cllr.p.rogers@npt.gov.uk  
 
Craig Griffiths – Head of Legal & Democratic Services. 
c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk  
 
Stacy Curran – Democratic Services Manager 
s.curran@npt.gov.uk  

Page 14

mailto:Cllr.p.rogers@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.curran@npt.gov.uk


 
 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Council 
 

20th March 2024 
 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services – Mr Craig 
Griffiths 

 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  
 
All wards 
 
Mayoral Arrangements 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
To nominate a Mayor elect and Deputy Mayor elect for the civic year 
2024/2025 
 
Background: 
 
The Council elects a mayor and deputy mayor to preside over Council 
proceedings and discharge the duties of the First Citizen each year. 
 
At its annual meeting in May 2024, formal appointment will take place 
pursuant to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
However, to assist in preparation and following discussions between 
political group leaders, Full Council are asked to approve that Cllr 
Matthew Crowley be nominated as Mayor and that Cllr Wayne Carpenter 
be nominated as Deputy Mayor for the 2024/2025 civic year: 
 

Financial Impacts:  
 
There are no financial impacts associated with this report 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
There is no requirement for an Integrated Impact Assessment as this is 
a report in respect of governance arrangements only 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
There are no valley community impacts 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
There are no workforce impacts associated with this report 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
The report discharges duties placed on the Council pursuant to the Local 
Government Act 1972 
  
Risk Management Impacts:  
 
Failure to ensure that the appropriate appointments are made could 
render the Council in breach of its statutory duties. 
 
Consultation: 
 
There will be no requirement for any consultation. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
It is recommended that: 

(a) Councillor Matthew Crowley be nominated Mayor for the civic year 
2024/25 pursuant to Section 23(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972  

(b) Councillor Wayne Carpenter be nominated Deputy Mayor for the 
civic year 2024/25 pursuant to Section 23(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
To identify and agree the mayoral and deputy mayoral appointments for 
the civic year 2024/25 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

Page 16



The decision is proposed for implementation immediately 
 
Appendices:  
 
None 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01639 763767 or E-mail: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 17

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 

Council 
 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 

20th March 2024 
 
 

Proposal to introduce a council tax premium on second homes and 
long term empty properties. 

 
Matter for decision 

 

Wards affected – All 

 

Purpose of the report  

This report has been prepared and published on the basis that the proposals 
are approved by Cabinet on 18th March 2024.  Any changes proposed at 
Cabinet will be dealt with verbally at Council. 

 

On the 28th June 2023 Cabinet resolved to undertake a consultation 
exercise on the application of a council tax premium on long tern empty 
(LTE) dwellings and second homes (SH).  

The consultation exercise closed on the 31st October 2023. The purpose of 
this report is to inform Cabinet and Council of the outcome of the 
consultation and seek a decision as to whether a council tax premium of 
200% should be introduced from the 1st April 2025, i.e. a further 100% on 
top of the existing 100% charge.  

 

Background 

Since the 1st of April 2020 long term empty dwellings are charged 10
[...]
 are applied correctly. Further compliance 
procedures will be established to ensure that the new long term empty and 
second home premiums are applied in accordance with the legislation and 
the Council's requirement. 

Risk: That a premium is incorrectly applied. 

Mitigation: All affected owners will be contacted in advance of the 
implementation of a premium to ensure their property does not fall into the 
“exempt” category and that application of the premium is appropriate.  

 

Consultation 

There is no requirement for further consultation. 

Page 27



 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that having due regard to the Full Integrated Impact 
Assessment that members agree to implementing a Council Tax Premium 
at 100% on Long Term Empty dwellings and Second Homes from the 1st 
April 2025. 

In line with feedback from the consultation and the experiences of other 
Welsh Councils that have already introduced premium, it is also 
recommended that no premium will be charged in the following cases – 

 

1.Where an empty property can only be accessed through a business 
premises and does not have a separate entrance. This category will not 
apply if the building is altered to remove an existing separate entrance. 

 

2. Where a premium would be payable on a long-term empty property that 
is sold, the new owner will not be charged a premium for up to 6 months 
from the date of the sale while major building work is being carried out.  

 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
To allow council tax premiums to be charged on long term empty properties 
and second homes with effect from 1st April 2025. 
 
To encourage home owners to return their properties to good use.   
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after consideration and ap-
proval by Council. 
 

Appendices  

Appendix 1 – Consultation responses 

Appendix 2 – Full Integrated Impact Assessment  

 

List of background papers  

The Housing (Wales) Act 2014.  

Page 28




[...]
equently, unsightly & unkempt. Additionally, being available for purchase or rent will 
improve community cohesion & lead to a more vibrant community & helps to address 
homelessness.” 

“Long overdue, many properties are sitting empty in the area. In long term let properties 
the council tax is paid by the tenant so this shouldn't impact the supply of housing, it 
should free up houses to be sold or let.” 

“People need affordable homes and I fully support additional Council Tax for empty 
properties and genuine second homes. However, for the sake of your tourism industry and 
all those people who rely upon it for work, please find a more sophisticated way of 
differentiating between genuine holiday lets and second homes. The ongoing uncertainty 
and stress among holiday let owners is already impacting on investment and will likely 
drive many from the country altogether.” 

“I believe that the 100% increase is a good start but it should be the maximum of 
300/500% that the CBC is allowed to increase it by. Further maximising the economic 
benefits for the communities.” 

Page 37



Appendix 2 – Integrated Impact Assessment 

Appendix 2 

Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA)  

This Integrated Impact Assessment considers the duties and requirements of the following legislation in order to inform and ensure 
effective decision making and compliance: 

 Equality Act 2010    

 Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015 

 Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

 Environment (Wales) Act 2016  
 

Version Control 

Version Author   Job title  Date  

e.g. Version 1    

    

    

 

1. Details of the initiative 
 

 Title of the Initiative:  Council Tax Premiums  

1a Service Area:   Council Tax  

1b Directorate:  Strategy and Corporate Services  

1c Summary of the initiative:  

To consider the introduction of a Council Tax Premium of 100% on long term empty properties and second homes as 
provided for by the Housing (Wales) Act 2014.  

 

P
a
[...]
y? 
How will we know we have 
achieved our objective? 

N/A    

P
age 49



Appendix 2 – Integrated Impact Assessment 

 

12. Sign off 

 

 Name Position Date 

Completed by Ann Hinder Principal Council Tax Officer 8th March 2024 

Signed off by  Huw Jones Chief Finance Officer 8th March 2024 

 

 

P
age 50



  
 
 
 
 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Council 
20th March 2024 

 
Report of the Head of Education Development – Christopher Millis 

 
Matter for Decision 

 
Wards Affected:  
All Wards 

 
Report Title. School Improvement Team – Constitution of Neath Port Talbot Standing Advisory Council 
for Religion, Values and Ethics (SACforRVE) 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
To ask Council to commend the constitution for Neath Port Talbot Standing Advisory Council for 
Religion, Values and Ethics. (SACforRVE) 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
Religion, Values and Ethics remains locally determined within the Curriculum for Wales and the 
legislation around the curriculum.  As such Neath Port Talbot Local Authority is required by law to 
constitute a SACforRVE in line with legislative requirement and develop a constitution to ensure that 
the SACforRVE functions in line with legislation and supports the LA.  

 
Background: 

 
Religion, Values and Ethics remains locally determined within the Curriculum for Wales and the 
legislation around the curriculum.   
 
As such Neath Port Talbot Local Authority is required to constitute a SACforRVE in line with legislative 
requirements and develop a constitution to ensure that the SACforRVE functions in line with legislation 
and supports the LA.  
 
The constitution complies with the legislative changes for the formation of a SAC through ensuring the 
name change and the correct membership for the council (SAC) which includes full membership to 
individuals of non-religious philosophical convictions such as Humanism and Atheism, consistency of 
language and compatibility with other relevant NPT documentation. 
 
[...]
ons:  
   

It is recommended that the Council commends the adoption of the constitution for the Neath Port Talbot 
Standing Advisor Council for Religion Values and Ethics. (SACforRVE). 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
To allow the SACforRVE to operate with a constitution that is aligned with the legislation within the 
Curriculum for Wales. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
This decision will be implemented immediately. 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 - Neath Port Talbot SACforRVE Constitution 
 
Officer Contact: 
Mike Daley – Lead Education Support Officer m.daley@npt.gov.uk Page 52

mailto:m.daley@npt.gov.uk


Chris Millis – Head of Education Development c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk 
Rachel Samuel – Seconded Education Support Officer with responsibility for RVE r.samuel@npt.gov.uk  

 
 
  
  

Page 53

mailto:c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk
mailto:r.samuel@npt.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 
Constitution of Neath Port Talbot Standing Advisory Council (SAC) for Religion, Values and ethics: 

 
There shall be constituted by Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council a Standing Advisory Council (SAC) 
for Religion, Values and Ethics (RVE) (the Council) for its local area.  
 
The function of the Council is to advise Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (the Local Education 
Authority (LEA/LA)) on such matters connected with the provision of teaching and learning, under the 
Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Act 2021 and Education Act 1996, either in respect of the mandatory 
elements of RVE, or the post-compulsory education in maintained schools of optional RVE which includes:  

 methods of teaching  
 the choice of teaching materials  
 the provision of teacher training.  
 

In addition, the Council may advise on any other matter the LEA may refer to the Council or as the Council 
may see fit within the scope of its RVE functions and pursuant to its Terms of Reference below.  
 
The LEA must provide local arrangements for dealing with complaints regarding the provision of RVE. The
[...]
of their nominating body behind them. 

 Must not disclose confidential information or information which should reasonably be regarded as 

being of a confidential nature, without the express consent of a person authorised to give such 

consent, or unless required is entitled by law to do so; or prevent any person from gaining access to 

information to which that person is entitled by law.   

 Must not in your official capacity, or otherwise, use or attempt to use your position improperly to 

confer on or secure for yourself, or any other person, an advantage or create or avoid for yourself, 

or any other person, a disadvantage. 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COUNCIL 

20th March 2024 

Report of the Head of People and Organisational Development – 

Sheenagh Rees 

 

Matter for decision 

Wards affected: all wards 

Pay Policy Statement 2024 / 2025 

Purpose of the Report: 

To approval of the Pay Policy Statement for 2024 / 2025 for publication 

on the Council’s website.  The Statement is attached as Appendix 1. 

Executive Summary: 

It is a requirement of the Localism Act 2011 that the Council produces a 

Pay Policy Statement for each financial year, setting out specific 

information in relation to the pay of the Council’s workforce.  The 

Statement that has been prepared for 2024 / 2025, and attached at 

Appendix 1, has been developed in line with guidance produced by the 

Welsh Government “Pay Accountability within Local Government” 

published in November 2021 and to reflect national and local 

developments in pay.   

Background: 

The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce a Pay Policy 

Statement for each financial year articulating its policy towards a range of 

issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly in relation to senior 

staff and the lowest paid within the workforce.  This is with the aim of 

increasing accountability, transparency and fairness in the setting of local 

pay.  

The statement must be prepared annually, considered and approved by 

full Council and published on the Council’s website.   

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



 An initial Pay Policy statement was developed and approved by this 

Council in March 2012.  As required by legislation, the Pay Policy 

Statement must be reviewed at least annually, and then approved and 

published by 31st March each subsequent year.   

The Pay Policy Statement for 2024 / 2025 is attached at Appendix 1.  The 

format of the document has been developed with reference to the 

guidance produced by the Welsh Government “Pay Accountability within 

Local Government” published in November 2021 and the content has 

been updated to take account of national and local pay related 

developments, outlined in this report.   

Pay related developments 

It is the Council’s policy that any nationally agreed pay awards, negotiated 

at a national level by the local government employers in conjunction with 

the recognised Trade Unions will be applied, unless full Council 

determines otherwise.   

The attached statement reflects pay awards agreed for Chief Executive, 

Chief Officers, and Local Government Services applying from 1st April 

2023, and Youth & Community Workers and Soulbury Officers applying 

from 1st September 2023.   

Pay Multiples 

Whilst the Localism Act excludes schools from the scope of local authority 

Pay Policy Statements, the Pay Policy Statement for this Council sets out 

details of pay multiples both including and excluding employees who are 

appointed and managed by schools:  
          

 Basis Pay Multiple 

Lowest paid employee earnings: Chief Executive’s 
earnings 

1 : 6.81 

Median employee FTE* earnings: Chief Executive 1 : 5.29 

Lowest paid employee earnings: average Chief 
Officer earnings 

1 : 4.39 

Median employee FTE* earnings: average Chief 
Officer earnings 

1 : 3.41 

 

Page 60



* FTE= Full Time Equival
[...]
aid within the organisation. 

Legal impacts: 

It is a requirement under the Localism Act 2011 that the Council produces 

a Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2024 / 2025 and that it is 

considered and approved by full Council, and subsequently published on 

the Council’s website. 

Risk Management Impacts: 

Failure to consider and approve a Pay Policy Statement for the financial 

year 2024 / 2025 will place the Council in breach of the Localism Act 2011. 

Consultation: 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 

on this item. 

Recommendation: 

It is recommended that Members consider and approve the Pay Policy 

Statement for 2024 / 2025 for publication on the Council’s website. 

FOR DECISION 

Reason for proposed decision: 

To ensure that the Council complies with the requirements of the Localism 

Act 2011. 

Implementation of Decision: 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period. 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Pay Policy Statement 2024 / 2025 

List of Background Papers: 

Localism Act 2011 

Page 62



Officer contact: 

Sheenagh Rees, Head of People and Organisational Development, 

telephone number: 01639 763315, email: s.rees5@npt.gov.uk  

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pay Policy Statement 

2024 / 2025 

 
 

 

 

  

Page 65



 

 

 

Version Date Action 

Version 1 March 2011 Approved by Council 

Version 13 March 2024 Approved by Council 

Version 14 March 2025 For approval by Council 

 

 
Contents 

 

Page 

 

1  Introduction from the Leader 4 

2  Introduction 5 

2  Legislative Framework 5 

3  Terms and conditions of employment 5–9 

4  Decision Making 9-10 

5  
Collective Bargaining Arrangements with Trade 

Unions 
10 

6  Senior Pay 11-14 

7  Talent Management 15 

8  Performance Related Pay 15 

9  Support for Lower Paid Staff 16-17 

10  Exit Policy 17-18 

11  Off payroll arrangements 18 - 19 

12  Pay Re
[...]
h Language. 

 

 

 

 

 

A full impact assessment (second stage) is required   

Reasons for this conclusion    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Name Position Signature Date 

Completed by     

P
age 134



5 

 

 

Signed off by  Sheenagh Rees Head of Service/Director  
 

29/02/2024 

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Scrutiny Audit- Proposals to Changes to the Council's Model of Scrutiny
	7 Mayoral Arrangements
	8 Proposal to Introduce a Council Tax Premium on Second Homes and Long Term Empty Properties
	9 School Improvement Team - Constitution of Neath Port Talbot Standing Advisor Council for Religion values and Ethics (SACforRVE)
	10 Pay Policy Statement
	PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024 2025
	Pay Policy Statement IAA

	11 Permission to advertise position of Chief Executive
	CEX app1
	CEX IIA




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

200324 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  20 March 2024 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor Chris Williams 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor Matthew Crowley 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, T.Bowen, W.Carpenter, 
H.C.Clarke, M.Crowley, A.Dacey, H.Davies, 
H.Davies, R.Davies, S.E.Freeguard, 
C.Galsworthy, N.Goldup-John, W.F.Griffiths, 
J.Hale, S.Harris, M.Harvey, J.Henton, S.K.Hunt, 
J.Hurley, C.James, N.Jenkins, R.G.Jones, 
S.Jones, C.Jordan, S.A.Knoyle, A.Llewelyn, 
A.Lodwig, R.Mizen, S.Paddison, D.M.Peters, 
C.Phillips, R.Phillips, S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, G.Rice, 
A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, P.Rogers, 
S.Thomas, D.Whitelock, C.Williams, L.Williams 
and B.Woolford 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

P.Chivers, S.Curran, M.Daley, N.Daniel, 
T.Davies, C.Griffiths, A.Hinder, A.Jarrett, 
H.Jones, S.McCluskie, N.Jones, N.Pearce, 
C.Plowman, S.Rees, T.Rees, M.Shaw, 
A.Thomas and A.Thomas 
 

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. Leader's Announcements  

 
The Leader of Council referred to the recent announcement by TATA 
Steel of the immediate closure of the Coke Ovens at the Port Talbot 
plant. Council were reminded that TATA Steek are currently within a 
statutory consultation period with trade unions and staff over potential 
redundancies linked to the transition to low CO2 steel making. It had 
not been anticipated that such an announcement would be made, but 



- 2 - 

200324 

it was appreciated that the decision had been made on safety 
reasons which is of paramount importance. 
 
The Leader confirmed the ongoing commitment of the Council to 
continue to work with the UK and Welsh Governments together with 
TATA on the transition board. 
 
The Leader went on to inform Council that the UK Government had 
recently granted Associated British Ports (ABP) permission to move 
to the due diligence stage with the Floating Offshore Wind 
Manufacturing Investment Scheme (FLOWMIS.) This has the 
potential to unlock a projected £1billion investment in Port Talbot and 
surrounding areas which alongside the Freeport ambitions will 
encourage thousands of green jobs to the area.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services made reference to 
Agenda Item 9, Pay Policy Statement 24/25. It was noted that 
Standards Committee had granted dispensation for all Elected 
Members, who had family members working within the Authority and 
Neath Port Talbot schools, to speak and vote on the matter.  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services declared an interest on 
behalf of all Officers in relation to Agenda Item 9, Pay Policy 
Statement 24/25 and Agenda Item 10, Permission to advertise for the 
position of Chief Executive; Chief Officers would be withdrawing from 
the meeting for the duration of the items. 
 
The following interests were declared:  
 
Cllr Mike Harvey- in relation to agenda item 5 as he works for South 
Wales Police. 
 
Cllr Sian Harris- in relation to agenda item 5 as her son works for 
South Wales Police 
 
Cllr Chris Williams (Mayor)- in relation to agenda item 5 as his 
daughter works for South Wales Police. 
 
Cllr Jo Hale- in relation to agenda item 7 declared a prejudicial 
interest. 
 
 



- 3 - 

200324 

 
3. Public Question Time.  

 
No questions were received.  
 

4. Presentation by the outgoing Police and Crime Commissioner- 
Mr Alun Michael  
 
It was with pleasure that the Mayor invited the outgoing Police and 
Crime Commissioner Mr Alun Michael to address Council.  
 
Members thanked Mr Michael for his service, commitment and input 
into South Wales Policing and wished him well on his retirement, 
presenting him with a gift as a token of appreciation on behalf of the 
Council.  
 

5. Scrutiny Audit- Proposals to Changes to the Council's Model of 
Scrutiny  
 
Members received detail of the proposed new model of scrutiny for 
the Council from the scrutiny champion, as circulated in the attached 
report.  
 
It was noted that Proposal 2 would be amended to include the current 
Cabinet portfolios.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposals for the new model of scrutiny be  
                       APPROVED, and to take effect from the Annual  
                       General Meeting of Council May 2024.  
 

6. Mayoral Arrangements  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services introduced the report 
which was to nominate a Mayor elect and Deputy Mayor elect for the 
civic year 2024/2025. It was explained that each year the Council 
elected a Mayor and Deputy Mayor to preside over Council 
proceedings, and discharge the duties of the First Citizen. Members 
were informed that during its annual meeting in May 2024, formal 
appointment will take place pursuant to the Council’s Constitution; 
however, to assist in preparation, and following discussions between 
political group leaders, Full Council were asked to approve that Cllr 
Matthew Crowley be nominated as Mayor, and that Cllr Wayne 
Carpenter be nominated as Deputy Mayor for the 2024/2025 civic 
year. Cllrs Matthew Crowley and Wayne Carpenter gave thanks for 



- 4 - 

200324 

their nomination and looked forward to serving their time as Mayor 
and Deputy Mayor. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Matthew Crowley be nominated 

Mayor for the civic year 2024/25 pursuant to Section 
23(1) of the Local Government Act 1972;  

 
That Councillor Wayne Carpenter be nominated 
Deputy Mayor for the civic year 2024/25 pursuant to 
Section 23(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

7. Proposal to Introduce a Council Tax Premium on Second Homes 
and Long Term Empty Properties  
 
Councillor Jo Hale reiterated her prejudicial interest and left the 
meeting for this item.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Social Justice 
introduced the proposals to introduce a council tax premium on 
second homes and long term empty properties as contained within 
the circulated report.  
 
It was reiterated that robust scrutiny had taken place in the Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee where this item had been considered, and 
members requested that the observations around simplifying the 
exemptions that are offered be taken on board by officers and the 
Cabinet.  
 
It was agreed that the proposal should have a positive impact on the 
issues surrounding vacant properties and the pressures on the 
Council’s housing services. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the introduction of a Council Tax Premium of 

100% on long term empty dwellings and second 
homes from 1st April 2025 be APPROVED. 

 
 That no premium being charged in the following 

cases be APPROVED: 
 

1. Where an empty property can only be accessed 
through a business premises and does not have 
a separate entrance. This category will not apply 
if the building is altered to remove an existing 
separate entrance.  



- 5 - 

200324 

2. Where a premium would be payable on a long 
term empty property that is sold, the new owner 
will not be charged a premium for up to 6 months 
from the date of the sale while major building 
works is being carried out.  

3.  
8. School Improvement Team - Constitution of Neath Port Talbot 

Standing Advisor Council for Religion values and Ethics 
(SACforRVE)  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education presented the Constitution of 
Neath Port Talbot Standing Advisory Council for Religion Values and 
Ethics as detailed in the circulated report.  
 
RESOLVED:  that the Constitution of Neath Port Talbot Standing 

Advisory Council for Religion Values and Ethics be 
APPROVED. 

 
9. Pay Policy Statement  

 
Officers re-iterated their interest in this item and left the meeting.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Social Justice 
introduced the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 as detailed in the 
circulated report.  
 
It was explained that the Localism Act 2011 required that Local 
Authorities produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year; a 
Pay Policy Statement was first developed and approved by Neath 
Port Talbot Council in March 2011. It was highlighted that the 
statement was reviewed on an annual basis, and brought before 
Council for approval and publication prior to 31 March each year. 
The circulated report contained the Pay Policy Statement for 
2024/2025, which had been updated to take account of any national 
or local pay related developments. It was noted that the Localism Act 
2011 required that the statement set out the Councils policy in 
regards to a range of issues relating to the pay of the workforce, 
particularly focusing on senior staff and how their pay related to the 
lowest paid within the workforce; the aim of this was to increase 
accountability, transparency and fairness within Local Government in 
Wales. 
 
Members were pleased to see that over several years the gap has 
continued to close, and highlighted the importance of this in regards 
to promoting fairness within Local Government. 



- 6 - 

200324 

 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25 be 

APPROVED and published on the Council’s 
website.  

 
10. Permission to advertise position of Chief Executive  

 
The Head of People and Organisational Development introduced the 
proposal to seek permission to advertise for the position of Chief 
Executive as contained within the circulated report.  
 
RESOLVED:  that permission to advertise for the position of Chief 

Executive be APPROVED. 
 

11. Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 
the Council's Constitution  
 
No Notices of Motion were received.  
 

12. Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules  
 
No questions were received.  
 

13. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items.  

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


